2012 (amounting to €8.3 million) and the related deferred tax asset

(amounting to -€2.1 million) were reversed via equity.

Provisions for commitments relate to the risk of loss on audiovisual

assets that the Group has committed to acquire.

Other movements in provisions for retirement benefi t obligations mainly

comprise actuarial gains and losses on these obligations, which are

recognised directly in equity. The amount recognised directly in equity

during 2013 was a net loss of €3.0 million (2012: €7.2 million).

16.1 .2 Provisions for retirement benefit obligations

Main actuarial assumptions

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Discount rate (Iboxx A10) 3.2% 3.3% 5.5% 4.6% 4.9%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.3 % 3.1% 3.4% 3.7% 4.0%

Expected salary inflation rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Life table Insee Insee Insee Insee Insee

The staff turnover rate used in calculating the provision at December 31,

2013 was 6.6%, unchanged from 2012.

A reduction of 50 basis points in the discount rate applied would increase

the obligation by €1.9 million. Under the accounting policies applied

by the TF1 group, the resulting actuarial losses would be recognised

directly in equity.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2013 146

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 4NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expense recognised in the income statement for retirement benefit obligations

(€m) 2013 2012

Current service cost (2.1) (2.7)

Interest expense on the obligation (1.1) (1.1)

Expected return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

Past service cost - -

Expense recognised (3.0) (3.6)

comprising: net change in provisions (1.3) 0.8

comprising: amount recognised in “Staff costs” (1.7) (4.4)

Actual return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

 Amounts recognised in the balance sheet for retirement benefit obligations
The amount recognised in the balance sheet for the TF1 group’s retirement benefi t obligations breaks down as follows:

(€m) 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Present value of obligation 34.3 33.0 26.4 27.9 27.5

Fair value of plan assets (5.9) (5.7) (5.5) (5.2) (5.0)

Unfunded obligation provided for 28.4 27.3 20.9 22.7 22.5

Changes in the present value of the retirement benefit obligation

(€m) 2013 2012

Defined-benefit plan obligation at start of period 33.0 26.4

Current service cost for the period 2.1 2.7

Interest cost (unwinding of discount) 1.1 1.1

Benefits paid (1.7) (4.4)

Actuarial (gains)/losses 3.0 7.2

Changes in scope of consolidation and reclassifications (0.3) -

Held-for-sale operations (2.9) -

Defined-benefit plan obligation at end of period 34.3 33.0

Changes in the fair value of plan assets

(€m) 2013 2012

Fair value of insurance policy assets at start of period 5.7 5.5

Employer’s contributions - -

Benefits paid - -

Expected return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

Actuarial gains/(losses) - -

Fair value of insurance policy assets at end of period 5.9 5.7

Plan assets are in the form of contributions paid into “Fonds Club no. 1”, a mutual fund denominated in euros and managed by an independent fi nancial

institution. Based on fi nancial information supplied by the fund manager, the gross return was 3.2% in 2013. As of December 31, 2013, the fund had

an estimated fair value of €5.9 million.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2013 147

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 4 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16.2 CURRENT PROVISIONS
The table below shows movements in current provisions during 2013:

2013 (€m) Jan. 1 Charges

Reversals:

used

Reversals:

[…]

(2) Net exposure in GBP: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport in the United Kingdom.

(3) Net exposure in CHF: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport France and TF1.

(4) The main currencies involved are the Norwegian krone (NOK), the Swedish krona (SEK), the Danish krone (DKK) and the Australian dollar (AUD). The net post-hedging position is matched by future

revenue streams in the currency.

The consolidated net post-hedging currency exposure for the TF1 group

(translated into euros at the closing exchange rate) as of December  31,

2013 was - €52.5 million for continuing operations, compared with

-€271.1 million as of December 31, 2012.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profi t or

loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement of

1% in the rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and

represents the sum total of:

 W the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging

positions presented above;

 W the change in the fair value of the portfolio of foreign exchange

instruments in place at the balance sheet date, applying the

accounting treatments specifi ed in IAS 39.

(€m)

2013 2012

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 0.7 (0.7) (1.0) 1.0 2.5 (2.5) (0.7) 0.7

GBP (0.1) 0.1 - - - - - -

CHF - - - - 0.2 (0.2) - -

Other - - - - - - 0.2 (0.3)

TOTAL – CONTINUING OPERATIONS 0.6 (0.6) (1.0) 1.0 2.7 (2.7) (0.5) 0.4

TOTAL – HELD-FOR-SALE OPERATIONS(1) 0.9 (0.9) 0.1 (0.1)

(1)  Mainly USD variation.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2013 161

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 4 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2013, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity for

continuing operations (including net profi t for the period) to changes in

the net accounting position in currencies other than the euro arising from

a uniform unfavourable movement of 1% in the rate of the euro against

all the currencies would be +€0.4 million, before taking account of the

effects of such a movement on the Group’s future foreign-currency cash

fl ows. The comparable fi gure at end 2012 was -€2.3 million. It would be